

NEW DIMENSION RESOURCES LTD.

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

MAY 31, 2018

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

To the Shareholders of
New Dimension Resources Ltd.

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of New Dimension Resources Ltd., which comprise the consolidated statements of financial position as at May 31, 2018 and 2017 and the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss, cash flows and changes in shareholders' equity for the years then ended, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

Management's Responsibility for the Consolidated Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these consolidated financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditors' Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these consolidated financial statements based on our audits. We conducted our audits in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Those standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the consolidated financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditors' judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the consolidated financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained in our audits is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion, these consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of New Dimension Resources Ltd. as at May 31, 2018 and 2017, and its financial performance and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards.



Emphasis of Matter

Without qualifying our opinion, we draw attention to Note 1 in the consolidated financial statements which describes conditions and matters that indicate the existence of a material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt about New Dimension Resources Ltd.'s ability to continue as a going concern.

“DAVIDSON & COMPANY LLP”

Vancouver, Canada

Chartered Professional Accountants

September 21, 2018

New Dimension Resources Ltd.

Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

Expressed in Canadian Dollars

As at

	May 31, 2018	May 31, 2017
ASSETS		
Current		
Cash	\$ 3,637,549	\$ 257,839
Receivables (Note 4)	172,296	86,006
Prepaid expense	637	-
	<u>3,810,482</u>	<u>343,845</u>
Non-current assets		
Receivables (Note 4)	476,576	-
Exploration and evaluation assets (Note 8)	<u>3,452,153</u>	<u>1,125,280</u>
	<u>3,928,729</u>	<u>1,125,280</u>
	<u>\$ 7,739,211</u>	<u>\$ 1,469,125</u>
LIABILITIES		
Current		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (Note 5)	\$ 964,932	\$ 142,295
Contractual obligation payable (Note 9)	<u>391,500</u>	<u>-</u>
	<u>1,356,432</u>	<u>142,295</u>
Non-current		
Contractual obligation payable (Note 9)	<u>1,487,210</u>	<u>-</u>
	<u>2,843,642</u>	<u>142,295</u>
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY		
Share capital (Note 10)	13,508,352	9,365,158
Reserves – warrants (Note 10)	322,680	322,680
Reserves – options (Note 10)	763,297	761,687
Reserves - Foreign currency translation	1,722	-
Deficit	<u>(9,700,482)</u>	<u>(9,122,695)</u>
	<u>4,895,569</u>	<u>1,326,830</u>
	<u>\$ 7,739,211</u>	<u>\$ 1,469,125</u>

Nature of operations and going concern (Note 1)

Basis of presentation (Note 2)

Subsequent events (Note 16)

APPROVED ON BEHALF OF THE BOARD ON SEPTEMBER 21, 2018:

<u>“Eric Roth”</u>	Director
<u>“John Wenger”</u>	Director

- See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements -

New Dimension Resources Ltd.**Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss***For the Years Ended**Expressed in Canadian Dollars*

	May 31, 2018	May 31, 2017
General and administrative expenses		
Management and administrative fees	\$ 154,698	\$ 33,430
Office and general	81,244	30,794
Professional fees	103,846	33,767
Property investigation costs	55,032	-
Regulatory and transfer agent fees	19,163	15,171
Salaries and benefits	74,648	5,949
Shareholder information and meetings	95,704	49,117
Share-based payments (Note 10)	1,610	27,153
	(585,945)	(195,381)
Foreign exchange gain	8,028	1,341
Interest and other income	130	274
Other income on deferred premiums	-	20,769
Loss for the year	(577,787)	(172,997)
Foreign currency translation	1,722	-
Comprehensive loss for the year	\$ (576,065)	\$ (172,997)
Loss per share – basic and diluted	\$ (0.05)	\$ (0.02)
Weighted average number of shares outstanding	10,560,964	6,975,215

New Dimension Resources Ltd.
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

For the Years Ended

Expressed in Canadian Dollars

	May 31, 2018	May 31, 2017
Cash provided by (used in):		
Operating activities		
Loss for the year	\$ (577,787)	\$ (172,997)
Items not affecting cash:		
Share-based payments	1,610	27,153
Other income on deferred premium	-	(20,769)
Changes in non-cash working capital <i>(Note 14)</i>	387,715	(74,232)
	<u>(188,462)</u>	<u>(240,845)</u>
Financing activities		
Shares issued for cash - net	3,665,936	701,382
Investing activities		
Exploration and evaluation costs	(133,268)	(831,590)
Cash acquired on acquisition	90,441	-
Acquisition of subsidiaries	(56,659)	-
	<u>(99,486)</u>	<u>(831,590)</u>
Effect of fluctuations in exchange rate	1,722	-
Change in cash	3,379,710	(371,053)
Cash – beginning of year	257,839	628,892
Cash – end of year	\$ 3,637,549	\$ 257,839

Supplemental cash flow information (Note 14)

- See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements –

New Dimension Resources Ltd.

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Shareholders' Equity

For the Years Ended

Expressed in Canadian Dollars

	Share capital (Number of Shares)	Share capital (Amount)	Reserves – Warrants	Reserves – Options	Reserves- Foreign Currency Translation	Deficit	Total
May 31, 2016	5,807,852	\$ 8,676,001	\$ 319,224	\$ 734,534	\$ -	\$ (8,949,698)	\$ 780,061
Share-based payments	-	-	-	27,153	-	-	27,153
Shares issued for exploration and evaluation interests	40,000	12,000	-	-	-	-	12,000
Loss for the year	-	-	-	-	-	(172,997)	(172,997)
Shares issued net of share issuance costs	2,854,632	697,926	3,456	-	-	-	701,382
Flow through share premium	-	(20,769)	-	-	-	-	(20,769)
May 31, 2017	8,702,484	9,365,158	322,680	761,687	-	(9,122,695)	1,326,830
Share-based payments	-	-	-	1,610	-	-	1,610
Shares issued for exploration and evaluation interests	40,000	4,400	-	-	-	-	4,400
Loss for the year	-	-	-	-	-	(577,787)	(577,787)
Shares issued on acquisition	4,972,521	546,977	-	-	-	-	546,977
Shares issued net of share issuance costs	34,772,727	3,585,817	-	-	-	-	3,585,817
Shares issued on exercise of warrants	12,000	6,000	-	-	-	-	6,000
Foreign currency translation	-	-	-	-	1,722	-	1,722
May 31, 2018	48,499,732	\$ 13,508,352	\$ 322,680	\$ 763,297	\$ 1,722	\$ (9,700,482)	\$ 4,895,569

- See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements –

New Dimension Resources Ltd.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Year Ended May 31, 2018
Expressed in Canadian Dollars

1. Nature of Operations and Going Concern

New Dimension Resources Ltd. (the “Company”) is incorporated under the laws of the Province of British Columbia, Canada. The Company’s corporate office, registered address and records office is located at 789 West Pender St., Suite 960, Vancouver, British Columbia.

The Company engages primarily in the acquisition, exploration and evaluation of mineral properties in Canada and Argentina.

During the year ended May 31, 2018, the Company consolidated its share capital on the basis of 2.5 to 1. All share, per share, stock option, share purchase warrant and other share information has been retroactively presented on a post-consolidated basis.

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the assumption that the Company is a going concern, meaning that it will continue in operation for the foreseeable future and will be able to realize assets and discharge liabilities in the normal course of operations. The Company has incurred a deficit of \$9,700,482 at May 31, 2018 and has no current source of revenue. The Company’s continuation as a going concern is dependent on its ability to attain profitable operations and generate funds therefrom and/or raise funds sufficient to meet current and future obligations. There can be no assurances that management’s future plans for the Company will be successful. The Company will require additional financing in order to fund working capital requirements and conduct additional acquisitions, exploration and evaluation of mineral properties. While the Company has been successful in securing financings in the past, there is no assurance that it will be able to obtain adequate financing in the future or that such financing will be available on acceptable terms. These material uncertainties may cast significant doubt upon the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. These financial statements do not include any adjustments to the recoverability and classification of assets and liabilities that might be necessary, should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern.

2. Basis of Presentation

Principles of Consolidation

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with IFRS and include the accounts of the Company and its 100% controlled entities as follows:

Entity	Country of Incorporation	Functional Currency
Minera Mariana Argentina S. A.	Argentina	Argentinian Peso
Sierra Blanca S.A.	Argentina	Argentinian Peso
NDR Guernsey Limited	Guernsey	Canadian dollar
NDR Holdings Limited	Guernsey	Canadian dollar
New Dimension Guernsey Limited	Guernsey	Canadian dollar
Mariana International Limited	Guernsey	Canadian dollar
Camino Ventures SAC	Peru	Canadian dollar
Minera NDR Peru SAC	Peru	Canadian dollar
Dimension Resources (USA) Inc.	U.S.A.	Canadian dollar

Effective February 13, 2018, the Company’s wholly owned Peruvian subsidiaries were dissolved.
Effective May 14, 2018, the Company’s wholly owned Argentine subsidiaries were acquired (Note 7).

New Dimension Resources Ltd.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Year Ended May 31, 2018
Expressed in Canadian Dollars

2. Basis of Presentation - continued

Statement of Compliance

These consolidated financial statements, including comparatives, have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) and interpretations issued by the international Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (“IFRIC”).

Historical cost

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis except for certain financial instruments measured at fair value.

New Accounting Policies and Pronouncements

- i) The IASB has issued several new standards and amendments which have been adopted by the Company. Each of the new standards is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2016. The adoption of the standards and amendments did not have a material effect on the consolidated financial statements.
- ii) Certain pronouncements were issued by the IASB or IFRIC but are not yet effective as at May 31, 2018. The Company intends to adopt these standards and interpretations when they become effective.

The following are the accounting standards issued but not effective as of May 31, 2018 that the Company believes could be significant.

- **IFRS 9 - Financial Instruments – classification and measurement**
Effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018. This is the first part of a new standard on classification and measurement of financial assets that will replace IAS 39, “Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement”. IFRS 9 has two measurement categories: amortized cost and fair value. All equity instruments are measured at fair value. A debt instrument is recorded at amortized cost only if the entity is holding it to collect contractual cash flows and the cash flows represent principal and interest. Otherwise it is measured at fair value with changes in fair value through profit or loss. In addition, this new standard has been updated to include guidance on financial liabilities and derecognition of financial instruments. The Company anticipates that there will be no material changes as a result of adopting this new standard.
- **IFRS 15 – Revenue from contracts**
Effective for annual periods commencing on or after January 1, 2018. This new standard establishes a new control-based revenue recognition model which could change the timing of revenue recognition. The Company anticipates that there will be no material changes as a result of adopting this new standard.
- **IFRS 16 – Leases**
Effective for annual periods commencing on or after January 1, 2019, this new standard eliminates the classification of leases as either operating or finance leases and introduces a single lessee accounting model which requires the lessee to recognize assets and liabilities for all leases with a term of longer than 12 months. The Company is currently evaluating the impact the standard is expected to have on its financial statements.

New Dimension Resources Ltd.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Year Ended May 31, 2018
Expressed in Canadian Dollars

2. Basis of Presentation- continued

Significant Accounting Estimates and Judgments

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make certain estimates, judgments and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported revenues and expenses during the period.

Although management uses historical experiences and its best knowledge of the amount, events or actions to form the basis for judgments and estimates, actual results may differ from these estimates.

Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimate is revised, if the revision affects only that period or in the period of the revision and further periods if the revision affects both current and future periods.

The most significant accounts that require estimates as the basis for determining the stated amounts include exploration and evaluation assets, the valuation of share-based payments, the valuation of other income on deferred premiums, the valuation of the contractual obligation payable, the valuation of amounts receivable from governments and the valuation of deferred tax amounts.

Critical judgments exercised in applying accounting policies that have the most significant effect on the amounts recognized in the consolidated financial statements are as follows:

(i) Economic recoverability and probability of future benefits of exploration and evaluation costs.

Management has determined that exploration, evaluation and related costs incurred which were capitalized may have future economic benefits and may be economically recoverable. Management uses several criteria in its assessments of economic recoverability and probability of future economic benefits including geologic and other technical information, history of conversion of mineral deposits with similar characteristics to its own properties to proven and probable mineral reserves, the quality and capacity of existing infrastructure facilities, evaluation of permitting and environmental issues and local support for the project.

(ii) Valuation of share-based payments

The Company uses the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model for valuation of share based payments. Option pricing models require the input of subjective assumptions including expected price volatility, interest rates and forfeiture rate. Changes in the input assumptions can materially affect the fair value estimate and Company's earnings and equity reserves.

(iii) Income taxes

In assessing the probability of realizing income tax assets, management makes estimates related to expectations of future taxable income, applicable tax opportunities, expected timing of reversals of existing temporary differences and the likelihood that tax positions taken will be sustained upon examination by applicable tax authorities. In making its assessments, management gives additional weight to positive and negative evidence that can be objectively verified.

iv) Non-cash transactions

Generally, the valuation of non-cash transactions is based on the value of the goods or services received. When this cannot be determined, it is based on the fair value of non-cash consideration.

New Dimension Resources Ltd.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Year Ended May 31, 2018
Expressed in Canadian Dollars

2. Basis of Presentation- continued

Significant Accounting Estimates and Judgments - continued

iv) Non-cash transactions – continued

When non-cash transactions are entered into with employees and those providing similar services, the non-cash transactions are measured at the fair value of the consideration given up using market prices.

v) Other income on deferred premiums

The Company calculates the value of the other income on the deferred premiums based on exploration expenditures incurred which qualify for Canadian Exploration Expenses.

vi) Functional currency

The Company has evaluated the economic environment its entities operate in and determined that the functional currency of its' Argentinian subsidiaries is the Argentinian peso and that the functional currency of its' other entities, including the parent, is the Canadian dollar.

vii) Contractual obligation payable

During the year the Company entered into a contractual obligation to pay up to \$400,000 per year for a period of up to 15 years to acquire certain assets in Argentina. The Company has assessed the contractual obligation payable for the acquisition of the Argentinian assets as being more likely than not to not continue past 5 years.

3. Significant Accounting Policies

a) Foreign Currencies

The functional currency is the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates. The functional currency of the Company, Dimension Resources (USA) Inc., the Peru subsidiaries and the Guernsey subsidiaries is the Canadian Dollar. The functional currency of the Argentinian subsidiaries is the Argentinian Peso. The functional currency determinations were conducted through an analysis of the consideration factors identified in IAS 21, the Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates ("IAS 21").

Any transactions in currencies other than the functional currency have been translated to the Canadian dollar in accordance with IAS 21.

The Company's presentation currency is the Canadian dollar ("C\$").

b) Loss per Share

Basic loss per share is computed by dividing income available to common shareholders by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the year. The computation of diluted loss per share assumes the conversion, exercise or contingent issuance of securities only when such conversion, exercise or issuance would

New Dimension Resources Ltd.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Year Ended May 31, 2018
Expressed in Canadian Dollars

3. Significant Accounting Policies – continued

b) Loss per Share - continued

have a dilutive effect on the loss per share. The dilutive effect of convertible securities is reflected in the diluted loss per share by application of the "if converted" method. At May 31, 2018 and May 31, 2017, outstanding stock options and warrants are anti-dilutive.

c) Flow-Through Shares

Canadian Income Tax Legislation permits an enterprise to issue securities referred to as flow-through shares, whereby the investor can claim the tax deductions arising from the renunciation of the related resource expenditures. At the time of closing a financing involving flow-through shares, the Company allocates the gross proceeds received as follows:

- Deferred premium: recorded as a liability and equal to the estimated premium, if any, investors pay for the flow-through feature; and
- Share capital: the residual balance.

Thereafter, as qualifying resource expenditures are incurred, these costs are capitalized to exploration and evaluation assets as explained in Note 3(e).

At the end of each reporting period, the Company reviews its tax position and records an adjustment to its deferred tax expense/liability accounts for taxable temporary differences, including those arising from the transfer of tax benefits to investors through flow-through shares. For this adjustment, the Company considers the tax benefits (of qualifying resource expenditures) to have been effectively transferred upon incurring of qualifying resource expenditures as it is the Company's expectation and intention to formally renounce those expenditures. Additionally, the Company reverses the liability for the deferred premium to income, on a proportionate basis, as an offset to deferred tax expense. To the extent that the Company has deferred tax assets in the form of tax loss carry-forwards and other tax credits as at the end of the reporting period, the Company may use them to reduce its deferred tax liability relating to tax benefits transferred through flow-through shares.

d) Share based Payments

The Company grants stock options to buy common shares of the Company to directors, officers, employees and service providers. The board of directors grants such options for periods of up to five years, with vesting periods determined at its sole discretion and at prices equal to or greater than the closing market price on the day preceding the date the options were granted. An individual is classified as an employee when the individual is an employee for legal or tax purposes (direct employee) or provides services similar to those performed by a direct employee.

The fair value of the share purchase options granted to employees or those that provide services similar to employees are measured using the Black-Scholes option pricing model taking into account the terms and conditions upon which the share purchase options were granted. At each financial position reporting date, the amount recognized as an expense is adjusted to reflect the actual number of share purchase options that are expected to vest. Share purchase options granted to non-employees are measured at the fair value of goods or services received or the fair value of the equity instruments issued if it is determined the fair value of the goods or services cannot be reliably measured and are recorded at the date the goods or services are received.

3. Significant Accounting Policies – continued

e) Exploration and Evaluation Assets

Exploration costs are capitalized as intangible assets on an individual prospect basis until such time as an economic ore body is defined or the prospect is abandoned. Exploration and evaluation assets include overheads on the acquisition, exploration and evaluation of interest in licenses and tangible assets directly related to the mineral properties. When it is determined that such costs will be recovered through successful development and exploitation, expenditures are transferred to tangible assets and depreciated over the expected productive life of the asset. Costs for a producing prospect are amortized on a unit-of-production method based on the estimated life of the ore reserves, while costs for the prospects abandoned are written off.

From time to time, the Company may acquire or dispose of properties pursuant to the terms of option agreements. Due to the fact that options are exercisable entirely at the discretion of the optionee, the amounts payable or receivable are not recorded. Option payments are recorded as exploration and evaluation assets or recoveries when the payments are made or received.

The recoverability of the amounts capitalized for the undeveloped resource properties is dependent upon the determination of economically recoverable ore reserves, confirmation of the Company's interest in the underlying mineral claims, the ability to farm out its resource properties, the ability to obtain the necessary financing to complete their development and future profitable production or proceeds from the disposition thereof.

Title to resource properties involves certain inherent risks due to the difficulties of determining the validity of certain claims as well as the potential for problems arising from the frequently ambiguous conveyancing history characteristic of many resource properties. The Company has investigated title to all of its resource properties and, to the best of its knowledge, title to all of its properties are in good standing.

f) Impairment

At the end of each reporting period the carrying amounts of the Company's assets are reviewed to determine whether there is any indication that those assets are impaired. If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment, if any. The recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs to sell and value in use. Fair value is determined as the amount that would be obtained from the sale of the asset in an arm's length transaction between knowledgeable and willing parties. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. If the recoverable amount of an asset is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount of the asset is reduced to its recoverable amount and the impairment loss is recognized in the profit or loss for the period. For an asset that does not generate independent cash inflows, the recoverable amount is determined for the cash generating unit to which the asset belongs.

Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset (or cash generating unit) is increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, but to an amount that does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognized for the asset (or cash generating unit) in prior years. A reversal of an impairment loss is recognized immediately in profit or loss.

New Dimension Resources Ltd.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Year Ended May 31, 2018
Expressed in Canadian Dollars

3. Significant Accounting Policies – continued

g) Financial Instruments

Financial assets

Financial assets are classified into one of the following categories:

- fair value through profit or loss (“FVTPL”);
- available for sale (“AFS”);
- held-to-maturity (“HTM”); and,
- loans and receivables.

The classification is determined at initial recognition and depends on the nature and purpose of the financial asset.

(i) FVTPL financial assets

Financial instruments are classified as FVTPL when the financial instrument is held for trading or it is designated as FVTPL.

A financial instrument is classified as held for trading if:

- it has been acquired principally for the purpose of selling in the near future;
- it is a part of an identified portfolio of financial instruments that the Company manages and has an actual pattern of short-term profit-making; or
- it is a derivative that is not designated and effective as a hedging instrument.

Financial instruments classified as FVTPL are stated at fair value with any resultant gain or loss recognized in profit or loss. The net gain or loss recognized incorporates any dividend or interest earned on the financial instrument.

The Company has classified cash as FVTPL.

(ii) AFS financial assets

These assets are non-derivative financial assets not included in the other financial asset categories. Investments held by the Company that are classified as AFS are stated at fair value. Gains and losses arising from changes in fair value are recognized directly in equity in the investments revaluation reserve. Interest calculated using the effective interest method and foreign exchange gains and losses on monetary assets, are recognized directly in profit or loss rather than equity. When an investment is disposed of or is determined to be impaired, the cumulative gain or loss previously recognized in the investments revaluation reserve is included in profit or loss for the period.

The fair value of AFS monetary assets denominated in a foreign currency is translated at the spot rate at the statement of financial position date. The change in fair value attributable to translation differences due to a change in amortized cost of the asset is recognized in profit or loss, while all other changes are recognized in equity. At May 31, 2018, the Company has no AFS financial assets.

3. Significant Accounting Policies – continued

(iii) HTM investments

These assets are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments and fixed maturities that the Company's management has the positive intention and ability to hold to maturity. These assets are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method. If there is objective evidence that the investment is impaired, determined by reference to external credit ratings and other relevant indicators, the financial asset is measured at the present value of estimated future cash flows. Any changes to the carrying amount of the investment, including impairment losses, are recognized in the statement of loss and comprehensive loss. At May 31, 2018, the Company has no HTM investments.

(iv) Loans and receivables

Trade receivables, loans, and other receivables that have fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market are classified as loans and receivables.

Loans and receivables are initially recognized at the transaction value and subsequently carried at amortized cost less impairment losses. The impairment loss of receivables is based on a review of all outstanding amounts at year end. Bad debts are written off during the year in which they are identified. Interest income is recognized by applying the effective interest rate, except for short-term receivables when the recognition of interest would be immaterial.

The Company has classified receivables as loans and receivables.

(v) Effective interest method

The effective interest method calculates the amortized cost of a financial asset and allocates interest income over the corresponding period. The effective interest rate is the rate that discounts estimated future cash receipts over the expected life of the financial instrument, or, where appropriate, a shorter period.

(vi) Impairment of financial assets

Financial assets, other than those at FVTPL, are assessed for indicators of impairment at each period end. Financial instruments are impaired when there is objective evidence that, as a result of one or more events that occurred after the initial recognition of the financial instrument, the estimated future cash flows of the investment have been impacted. Objective evidence of impairment could include the following:

- significant financial difficulty of the issuer or counterparty;
- default or delinquency in interest or principal payments; or
- it has become probable that the borrower will enter bankruptcy or financial reorganization.

For financial instruments carried at amortized cost, the amount of the impairment is the difference between the asset's carrying amount and the present value of the estimated future cash flows, discounted at the financial instrument's original effective interest rate.

The carrying amount of all financial instruments, excluding trade receivables, is directly reduced by the impairment loss. The carrying amount of trade receivables is reduced through the use of an allowance account. Changes in the carrying amount of the allowance account are recognized in profit or loss.

With the exception of AFS equity instruments, if, in a subsequent period, the amount of the impairment loss decreases and the decrease relates to an event occurring after the impairment was recognized; the previously recognized impairment loss is reversed through profit or loss. On the date of impairment reversal, the carrying amount of the financial instrument cannot exceed its amortized cost had impairment not been recognized.

New Dimension Resources Ltd.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Year Ended May 31, 2018
Expressed in Canadian Dollars

3. Significant Accounting Policies – continued

g) Financial Instruments - continued

(vii) Derecognition of financial assets

A financial instrument is derecognized when:

- the contractual right to the asset's cash flows expire; or
- if the Company transfers the financial instrument and all risks and rewards of ownership to another entity.

Financial liabilities

Financial liabilities are classified into one of the following categories:

- fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL"); or
- other financial liabilities.

The classification is determined at initial recognition and depends on the nature and purpose of the financial liability.

(i) FVTPL financial liabilities

This category comprises derivatives, or liabilities acquired or incurred principally for the purpose of selling or repurchasing it in the near term. They are carried in the statement of financial position at fair value with changes in fair value recognized in the statements of loss and comprehensive loss.

(ii) Other financial liabilities

These are initially measured at fair value, net of transaction costs, and are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method, with interest expense recognized on an effective yield basis. The effective interest method is a method of calculating the amortized cost of a financial liability and of allocating interest expenses over the corresponding period. The effective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash payments over the expected life of the financial liability, or, where appropriate, a shorter period.

The Company has classified accounts payable and accrued liabilities and contractual obligation payable as other financial liabilities.

(iii) Derecognition of financial liabilities

Financial liabilities are derecognized when the Company's obligations are discharged, cancelled or they expire.

h) Income Taxes

Income tax expense consists of current and deferred tax expense. Income tax expense is recognized in the statements of loss and comprehensive loss. Current tax expense is the expected tax payable on the taxable income for the year, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at period end, adjusted for amendments to tax payable with regards to previous years.

New Dimension Resources Ltd.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Year Ended May 31, 2018
Expressed in Canadian Dollars

3. Significant Accounting Policies – continued

h) Income Taxes – continued

Deferred taxes are recorded using the statement of financial position liability method. Under the statement of financial position liability method, deferred tax assets and liabilities are recognized for future tax consequences attributable to differences between the financial statement carrying amounts of existing assets and liabilities and their respective tax bases. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured using the enacted or substantively enacted tax rates expected to apply when the asset is realized or the liability settled. The effect on deferred tax assets and liabilities of a change in tax rates is recognized in income in the period that substantive enactment occurs.

A deferred tax asset is recognized to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which the asset can be utilized. To the extent that the Company does not consider it probable that a deferred tax asset will be recovered, it does not recognize the asset.

The following temporary differences do not result in deferred tax assets or liabilities:

- the initial recognition of assets or liabilities that do not affect accounting or taxable profit
- goodwill

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to set off current tax assets against current tax liabilities and when they relate to income taxes levied by the same taxation authority and the Company intends to settle its current tax assets and liabilities on a net basis.

h) Environmental Rehabilitation

The Company recognizes liabilities for statutory, contractual, constructive or legal obligations associated with the retirement of mineral properties and equipment. An obligation to incur restoration, rehabilitation and environmental costs arises when environmental disturbance is caused by the exploration or development of a mineral property interest. Such costs arising from the decommissioning of plant and other site preparation work, discounted to their net present value, are provided for and capitalized at the start of each project to the carrying amount of the asset, along with a corresponding liability as soon as the obligation to incur such costs arises. The timing of the actual rehabilitation expenditure is dependent on a number of factors such as the life and nature of the asset, the operating license conditions and, when applicable, the environment in which the mine operates.

Discount rates using a pre-tax rate that reflect the time value of money are used to calculate the net present value. The rehabilitation asset is depreciated on the same basis as mining assets. The Company's estimates of reclamation costs could change as a result of changes in regulatory requirements and assumptions regarding the amount and timing of the future expenditures. These changes are recorded directly to mining assets with a corresponding entry to the rehabilitation provision. The Company's estimates are reviewed annually for changes in regulatory requirements, effects of inflation and changes in estimates. Changes in the net present value, excluding changes in the Company's estimates of reclamation costs, are charged to profit and loss for the period. The costs of rehabilitation projects that were included in the rehabilitation provision are recorded against the provision as incurred.

New Dimension Resources Ltd.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Year Ended May 31, 2018
Expressed in Canadian Dollars

4. Receivables

		May 31, 2018		May 31, 2017
HST/GST receivable	\$	18,957	\$	86,006
Other receivables		34,195		-
Current portion of IVA receivable		119,144		-
	\$	172,296	\$	86,006
Non-current portion of IVA receivable	\$	476,576	\$	-

5. Accounts payable and accrued liabilities

		May 31, 2018		May 31, 2017
Accounts payable	\$	878,412	\$	110,295
Accrued liabilities		86,520		32,000
	\$	964,932	\$	142,295

6. Financial Instruments

Categories of financial instruments

		May 31, 2018		May 31, 2017
Financial assets				
FVTPL				
Cash	\$	3,637,549	\$	257,839
Loans and receivables				
Receivables		648,872		86,006
	\$	4,286,421	\$	343,845
Financial liabilities				
Other financial liabilities				
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$	964,932	\$	142,295
Contractual obligation payable		1,878,710		-
	\$	2,843,642	\$	142,295

Fair value of financial instruments

Financial instruments measured at fair value are classified into one of three levels in the fair value hierarchy according to the relative reliability of the inputs used to estimate the fair values. The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are:

- Level 1 – Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;
- Level 2 – Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability either directly or indirectly; and
- Level 3 – Inputs that are not based on observable market data.

The Company's classifications of financial instruments within the fair value hierarchy are summarized below:

New Dimension Resources Ltd.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Year Ended May 31, 2018
Expressed in Canadian Dollars

6. Financial Instruments - continued

	May 31, 2018	May 31, 2017
Level 1		
Cash	\$ 3,637,549	\$ 257,839
Level 2	-	-
Level 3	-	-
	\$ 3,637,549	\$ 257,839

The carrying value of receivables and accounts payable and accrued liabilities and contractual obligation payable approximate their fair value.

Financial Risk Management

The Company's financial instruments are exposed to certain financial risks. The risk exposures and the impact on the Company's financial instruments are summarized below.

a) Currency Risk

The Company is primarily exposed to currency fluctuations relative to the Canadian dollar through expenditures that are denominated in US dollars and Argentinian Pesos. Also, the Company is exposed to the impact of currency fluctuations on its monetary assets and liabilities.

The Company is exposed to foreign currency risk through the following financial assets and liabilities denominated in currencies other than Canadian dollars:

May 31, 2018	Cash	Receivables	Accounts payable and accrued liabilities
US dollars	\$ 1,083,408	\$ -	\$ 308,085
Argentinian peso	\$ 16,052	\$ 629,914	\$ 180,380

May 31, 2017	Cash	Receivables	Accounts payable and accrued liabilities
US dollars	\$ 16,490	\$ -	\$ -

At May 31, 2018 with other variables unchanged, a +/-10% change in exchange rates would decrease/increase pre-tax loss by \$124,000.

b) Interest rate and credit risk

The Company has a positive cash balance and no interest-bearing debt. The Company has no significant concentrations of credit risk arising from operations. The Company's current policy is to invest excess cash in investment-grade short-term deposit certificates issued by reputable financial institutions with which it keeps its bank accounts and management believes the risk of loss to be remote. The Company periodically monitors the investments it makes and is satisfied with the credit ratings of its banks. As at May 31, 2018 and 2017, the Company did not hold any short term investments or cash equivalents.

New Dimension Resources Ltd.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Year Ended May 31, 2018
Expressed in Canadian Dollars

6. Financial Instruments – continued

Financial Risk Management - continued

Cash includes deposits which are at variable interest rates. Sensitivity to a +/- 1% change in rates would affect annual net gain or loss by \$36,000.

Receivables consist of goods and services tax due from the governments of Canada and Argentina. Management believes that the credit risk concentration with respect to receivables is limited.

c) Liquidity risk

The Company manages liquidity risk by maintaining sufficient cash balances. Liquidity requirements are managed based on expected cash flows to ensure that there is sufficient capital in order to meet short-term obligations. As at May 31, 2018, the Company had cash of \$3,637,549 (May 31, 2017 - \$257,839) to settle current liabilities of \$1,356,432 (May 31, 2017 - \$142,295).

d) Commodity Price risk

The Company's ability to raise capital to fund exploration or development activities is subject to risks associated with fluctuations in the market prices of gold and silver. The Company closely monitors commodity prices to determine the appropriate course of action to be taken by the Company.

7. Acquisition, contractual obligation and private placement

Effective May 14, 2018, the Company acquired Mariana International Limited, Minera Mariana Argentina S.A. and Sierra Blanca S.A. from Mariana Resources Limited (the "Vendor") to secure 100% of the interests in the Las Calandrias, Los Cisnes and Sierra Blanca gold-silver projects in Santa Cruz province, Argentina. Mariana Resources Limited was a wholly owned subsidiary of Sandstorm Gold Limited ("SSL") Under the terms of the agreement the Company acquired the interests for a contractual obligation to pay SSL up to \$400,000 per year commencing December 31, 2018, a 2% net smelter royalty ("NSR") and the reimbursement of certain costs through the payment of cash and shares.

The Company has accounted for the acquisition as a asset acquisition at May 14, 2018 and the purchase price equation for the acquisition is as follows:

Total consideration paid

Transaction costs	\$ 343,614
Shares (4,972,521 common shares valued at \$0.11 per share (Note 10))	546,977
Contractual obligation (Note 9)	1,878,710
	<u>\$ 2,769,301</u>

Allocated as follows:

Assets acquired Minera Mariana Argentina SA	\$ 565,976
Assets acquired Sierra Blanca SA	138,825
Liabilities acquired Minera Mariana SA	(174,778)
Liabilities acquired Sierra Blanca SA	(5,758)
Exploration and evaluation assets – Sierra Blanca SA	280,629
Exploration and evaluation assets – Minera Mariana SA	1,964,407
	<u>\$ 2,769,301</u>

New Dimension Resources Ltd.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Year Ended May 31, 2018
Expressed in Canadian Dollars

7. Acquisition, contractual obligation and private placement - continued

The contractual obligation requires the Company to make annual payments of up to \$400,000 per year in either cash or shares until the earlier of:

- December 31, 2032,
- commencement of commercial production,
- expropriation of the properties or
- the Company returns a project in accordance with the terms of the acquisition agreement

Management has assessed that the contractual obligation period will not extend beyond five years. Management considered the above terms of the agreement and the expected timeline for completion regarding each potential end to the obligation payments in making this judgment. The Company has therefore recognized the net present value of its obligation over five years, using an average discount rate of 2.05%. Refer to Note 9 for further details.

The \$3,825,000 private placement consisted of 34,772,727 shares at a price of \$0.11 per share and the Company paid finder fees and costs of \$239,183 in connection with the placement (Note 10). In addition, the Company issued 4,972,521 shares to the Vendor valued at \$0.11 per share to settle outstanding amounts owed in connection with the acquisition (Note 10).

8. Exploration and Evaluation Assets

	Las Calandrias Santa Cruz, Argentina	Los Cisnes, Santa Cruz, Argentina	Sierra Blanca, Santa Cruz, Argentina	Savant Lake, Ontario, Canada	Total
Balance, May 31, 2016	\$ -	\$ -	\$-	\$ 152,632	\$ 152,632
Acquisition and tenure	-	-	-	97,400	97,400
Camp, travel, administration and other costs	-	-	-	379,237	379,237
Geologists and data collection	-	-	-	284,986	284,986
Drilling and assay costs	-	-	-	309,363	309,363
Government grants	-	-	-	(98,338)	(98,338)
Balance, May 31, 2017	-	-	-	1,125,280	1,125,280
Acquisition and tenure	1,683,777	280,630	280,629	24,400	2,269,436
Camp, travel, administration and other costs	30,952	4,806	412	4,196	40,366
Geologists and data collection	9,057	5,357	-	2,657	17,071
Balance, May 31, 2018	\$ 1,723,786	\$ 290,793	\$ 281,041	\$ 1,156,533	\$ 3,452,153

Savant Lake Property, Ontario, Canada

Effective April 1, 2016, the Company entered into an agreement to earn a 100% interest in the Savant Lake Property, in Ontario. Under the terms of the agreement, the Company can earn its interest in the property by issuing 240,000 shares (2018 – 40,000 issued at a fair value of \$4,400; 2017 - 40,000 shares issued at a fair value of \$12,000) and paying \$100,000 (2018 - \$20,000 paid; 2017 - \$20,000 paid) to the vendors in stages with

New Dimension Resources Ltd.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Year Ended May 31, 2018
Expressed in Canadian Dollars

8. Exploration and Evaluation Assets - continued

the final payment on or before the fourth anniversary date of the agreement. The property is subject to a 2% net smelter royalty, of which 1% can be purchased for \$1,000,000.

Domain Project, Manitoba, Canada

The Domain Project consists of a 3 mineral claims in northern Manitoba. Under the terms of a joint venture agreement between the Company and Yamana Gold Inc. (formerly Mega Precious Metals Inc.) (“Yamana”), Yamana earned a 65% joint venture interest in the property in prior years. During the year ended May 31, 2013, capitalized costs totalling \$394,221 related to the property were written off. The Company currently holds a 29.56% interest in the property.

Las Calandrias Santa Cruz, Argentina

Effective May 14, 2018, the Company acquired a 100% interest in the Las Calandrias gold-silver property from Mariana Resource Limited, subject to a 2% NSR payable to SSL and a 0.25% NSR payable to certain employees.

Los Cisnes, Santa Cruz, Argentina

Effective May 14, 2018, the Company acquired a 100% interest in the Los Cisnes gold-silver property from Mariana Resource Limited, subject to a 2% NSR payable to SSL.

Sierra Blanca, Santa Cruz, Argentina

Effective May 14, 2018, the Company acquired a 100% interest in the Sierra Blanca gold-silver property from Mariana Resource Limited, subject to a 2% NSR payable to SSL and a 3% NSR payable to IAMGOLD Corporation.

9. Contractual Obligation Payable

During the year ended May 31, 2018, the Company recognized a contractual obligation payable of \$1,878,710 in relation to its acquisition of its interests in the Las Calandrias, Los Cisnes and Sierra Blanca gold-silver projects in Santa Cruz province, Argentina. Refer to Note 7 for further details.

	2018
Current	\$ 391,500
Non-current	1,487,210
	<u>\$ 1,878,710</u>

New Dimension Resources Ltd.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Year Ended May 31, 2018
Expressed in Canadian Dollars

10. Share Capital and Reserves

Authorized share capital

Unlimited common shares without par value.

Shares issuances

- a) During the year ended May 31, 2018 the Company consolidated its share capital on the basis of 2.5 pre-consolidated shares for each post-consolidated share. All share, per share, stock option and share purchase warrant information has been retroactively presented on a post-consolidated basis.
- b) During the year ended May 31, 2017, the Company completed a non-brokered private placement consisting of 2,530,000 non-flow through units and 276,924 flow through shares for gross proceeds of \$722,500. The flow through shares were issued at a price of \$0.325 per share. Each unit was issued at a price of \$0.25 per unit and consisted of one share and one-half warrant. Each whole warrant will entitle the holder to acquire one non-flow through share in the Company at a price of \$0.50 per share, subject to an accelerated exercise provision if the Company's shares trade at or above \$1.25 for 10 or more consecutive days. The Company allocated \$20,769 of the proceeds to the deferred premium liability and the remaining proceeds of \$701,731 were allocated to share capital. In connection with the private placement the Company paid costs of \$8,952 and finders' fees that consisted of cash payments of \$12,166, 47,708 shares and 22,260 finders' warrants having a fair value of \$3,456. The finders' warrants have the same terms as the warrants issued under the financing. At May 31, 2017, the Company had incurred \$90,000 in qualifying exploration expenses fulfilling the requirements of the flow through financing and had filed documents with the tax authorities renouncing \$90,000 in Canadian Exploration Expenses under the look back rules in accordance with the financing agreement. Accordingly, the \$20,769 of deferred premiums has been credited to operations as other income on deferred premium.
- c) During the year ended May 31, 2017, the Company issued 40,000 common shares with respect to the Company's property option agreement on the Savant Lake property. The shares issued were valued at \$12,000.
- d) During the year ended May 31, 2018, the Company issued 40,000 common shares with respect to the Company's property option agreement on the Savant Lake property. The shares issued were valued at \$4,400.
- e) During the year ended May 31, 2018, the Company issued 4,972,521 common shares valued at \$0.11 per share with respect to the Company's acquisition of its Argentinian properties.
- f) During the year ended May 31, 2018, in conjunction with the acquisition of its Argentinian properties the Company completed a \$3,825,000 private placement consisted of 34,772,727 shares at a price of \$0.11 per share. Finders fees and costs of \$239,183 were paid in connection with the placement.
- g) During the year ended May 31, 2018, 12,000 shares were issued on the exercise of warrants at a price of \$0.50 per share.

Under the terms of the Company's stock option plan, the maximum number of shares in respect of which options may be outstanding is equivalent to 10% of the issued and outstanding shares of the Company. In addition, the number of shares which may be reserved for issuance to any one individual may not exceed 5% of the issued shares on a yearly basis or 2% if the optionee is engaged in investor relations activities or if the optionee is a consultant. The vesting periods of options outstanding range from immediately to one year and maximum terms of options are set at 5 years from the grant date.

New Dimension Resources Ltd.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Year Ended May 31, 2018
Expressed in Canadian Dollars

10. Share Capital and Reserves – continued

Stock options - continued

a) Movements in stock options during the year:

	Options Outstanding	Weighted Average Exercise Price
Balance, May 31, 2016	461,712	\$0.50
Granted	100,000	\$0.30
Cancelled/expired	(11,428)	\$2.98
Balance, May 31, 2017	550,284	\$0.40
Cancelled/expired	(26,284)	\$2.63
Balance, May 31, 2018	524,000	\$0.30

b) Fair value of options granted

During the year ended May 31, 2018, the Company granted nil (2017- 100,000) stock options having a total fair value of \$nil (2017- \$28,763) and a weighted average grant-date fair value of \$nil (2017- \$0.27) per option.

During the year ended May 31, 2018 a total value of \$1,610 (2016 - \$27,153) has been recorded to reserves – options and to share based payments expense. The portion of share-based payments recorded is based on the vesting schedule of the options.

The fair value of options granted was estimated on the date of the grant using the Black-Scholes option pricing model, with the following weighted average assumptions:

	Year ended May 31, 2018	Year ended May 31, 2017
Risk-free interest rate	-	1.20%
Expected dividend yield	-	Nil
Expected stock price volatility	-	221%
Expected life	-	3.8 yrs.
Expected forfeiture rate	-	Nil

c) Stock options outstanding

A summary of the Company's options outstanding as at May 31, 2018 is as follows:

Options Outstanding	Options Exercisable	Price per Share	Remaining contractual life (years)	Expiry date
282,600	282,600	\$ 0.25	1.95	May 11, 2020
141,400	141,400	\$ 0.38	2.96	May 19, 2021
40,000	40,000	\$ 0.25	0.44	November 4, 2018
60,000	60,000	\$ 0.34	3.83	March 27, 2022
524,000	524,000			

The weighted average exercise price of the options exercisable at May 31, 2018 is \$0.30.

New Dimension Resources Ltd.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Year Ended May 31, 2018
Expressed in Canadian Dollars

10. Share Capital and Reserves – continued

Share purchase warrants

a) Movements in warrants during the year

	Warrants Outstanding	Weighted Average Exercise Price
Balance, May 31, 2016	1,500,288	\$0.45
Issued	1,287,260	\$0.50
Expired	(541,000)	\$0.38
Balance, May 31, 2017	2,246,548	\$0.50
Exercised	(12,000)	\$0.50
Expired	(947,288)	\$0.50
Balance, May 31, 2018	1,287,260	\$0.50

A summary of the Company's warrants outstanding as at May 31, 2018, is as follows:

Warrants Outstanding	Warrants Exercisable	Price per share	Expiry date
1,084,260	1,084,260	\$0.50	December 28, 2018
203,000	203,000	\$0.50	February 8, 2019
1,287,260	1,287,260	\$0.50	

During the year ended May 31, 2018, the Company granted nil (2017- 22,260) finders warrants having a total fair value of \$nil (2017- \$3,456) and a weighted average grant-date fair value of \$nil (2017 - \$0.15) per warrant.

The fair value of finders warrants issued was estimated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model, with the following weighted average assumptions:

	Year ended May 31, 2018	Year ended May 31, 2017
Risk-free interest rate	-	1.00%
Expected dividend yield	-	Nil
Expected stock price volatility	-	153.5%
Expected life	-	2.0 yrs.
Expected forfeiture rate	-	Nil

11. Related Party Transactions

Balances and transactions between the Company and its subsidiaries have been eliminated on consolidation and are not disclosed in this note. Details of the transactions between the Company and other related parties are disclosed below.

a) Related party transactions

The Company incurred the following transactions in the normal course of operations in connection with an officer and/or director or companies which have or had a director and/or officers in common.

New Dimension Resources Ltd.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Year Ended May 31, 2018
Expressed in Canadian Dollars

11. Related Party Transactions - continued

a) Related party transactions - continued

	Year ended May 31, 2018	Year ended May 31, 2017
Rent	\$ 9,600	\$ 9,600
Consulting	\$ 133,289	\$ 33,430
Exploration salary	\$ 20,000	\$ 21,000
Salary costs	\$ 38,500	\$ 6,000
Share-based payments	\$ -	\$ 20,016

b) Related party balances

	May 31, 2018	May 31, 2017
Wayne Johnstone – Chief Financial Officer	\$ 36,509	\$ 1,097
ER Global – Chief Executive Officer	\$ 47,573	\$ -
John Wenger	\$ 52,500	\$ -
Scott Heffernan	\$ 20,000	\$ -
Brenda Nowak – Corporate Secretary	\$ 34,125	\$ 122

c) Compensation of key management personnel

The remuneration for the services of key management personnel during the year was as follows:

	Year ended May 31, 2018	Year ended May 31, 2017
Salary/Exploration/Consulting (i)	\$ 191,789	\$ 60,430
Share based payments	\$ -	\$ 20,016

(i) Key management personnel were not paid post-employment benefits, termination benefits or other long-term benefits during the years ended May 31, 2018 and 2017.

12. Segmented Information

The Company's business consists of one reportable segment – the acquisition, exploration and evaluation of mineral properties. Details on a geographic basis are as follows:

	May 31, 2018	May 31, 2017
Total Non-current long-lived assets		
Canada	\$ 1,156,533	\$ 1,125,280
South America	2,295,620	-
	\$ 3,452,153	\$ 1,125,280

New Dimension Resources Ltd.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Year Ended May 31, 2018
Expressed in Canadian Dollars

12. Segmented Information - continued

	May 31, 2018	May 31, 2017
Loss		
Canada	\$ 475,860	\$ 172,997
South America	23,407	-
Europe	78,520	-
	\$ 577,787	\$ 172,997

13. Income Taxes

A reconciliation of income taxes at statutory rates with the reported taxes is as follows:

	2018	2017
Loss before taxes	\$ (577,787)	\$ (172,997)
Expected income tax recovery	\$ (150,000)	\$ (45,000)
Non-deductible expenditures	1,000	2,000
Impact of acquisition of Argentine subsidiaries	(2,556,000)	-
Change in unrecognized deductible temporary differences and other	2,705,000	43,000
Total income tax expense (recovery)	\$ -	\$ -

Significant components of deductible temporary differences, unused tax losses and unused tax credits that have not been included on the consolidated statements of financial position are as follows:

	2018	Expiry dates	2017
Share issue costs	\$ 205,000	2034 to 2038	\$ 2,000
Allowable capital losses	32,000	No expiry	32,000
Non-capital losses	13,223,000	2019 to 2036	3,101,000
Capital assets	2,000	No expiry	2,000
CEC	5,000	No expiry	5,000
Mineral properties	1,464,000	No expiry	1,458,000
	\$ 14,931,000		\$ 4,600,000

Tax attributes are subject to review, and potential adjustment, by tax authorities.

New Dimension Resources Ltd.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Year Ended May 31, 2018
Expressed in Canadian Dollars

14. Supplemental Cash Flow Information

	Year ended May 31, 2018	Year ended May 31, 2017
Changes in non-cash working capital:		
Decrease (Increase) in receivables	\$ 51,495	\$ (66,781)
Increase in prepaid expenses	(637)	-
Increase (decrease) in accounts payable and accrued liabilities	336,857	(7,451)
	\$ 387,715	\$ (74,232)

	Year ended May 31, 2018	Year ended May 31, 2017
Schedule of non-cash investing and financing transactions:		
Shares issued in acquisition of exploration and evaluation assets	\$ 551,377	\$ 12,000
Shares issued as finders fees on private placement	\$ -	\$ 11,927
Exploration and evaluation expenditures included in accounts payable	\$ 50,584	\$ 106,415
Warrants issued as finders fees on private placement	\$ -	\$ 3,456
Non-cash working capital items obtained via acquisition	\$ 146,869	\$ -
Contractual obligation issued as part of acquisition	\$ 1,878,710	\$ -
Share issue costs included in accounts payable	\$ 74,119	\$ -

	Year ended May 31, 2018	Year ended May 31, 2017
Supplementary disclosure of cash flow information:		
Cash paid for interest	\$ -	\$ -
Cash paid for income taxes	\$ -	\$ -

New Dimension Resources Ltd.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Year Ended May 31, 2018
Expressed in Canadian Dollars

15. Capital Management

The Company's objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the Company's ability to continue as a going concern in order to pursue the exploration and evaluation of its mineral properties and to maintain a flexible capital structure for its projects for the benefit of its stakeholders. As the Company is in the exploration stage, its principal source of funds is from the issuance of common shares.

In the management of capital, the Company includes the components of shareholders' equity.

The Company manages the capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may attempt to issue new shares, enter into joint venture property arrangements, acquire or dispose of assets or adjust the amount of cash and cash equivalents and short-term investments. There have been no changes to the management of capital during the fiscal year. There are no external requirements imposed on the Company regarding its capital management.

The Company's investment policy is to invest its cash and cash equivalents in highly liquid short-term interest-bearing investments selected with regards to the expected timing of expenditures from continuing operations.

The Company expects to require additional financings to carry out its exploration and evaluation plans and operations through its current operating period.

16. Subsequent events

- a) On June 4, 2018, the Company granted directors, officers, employees and consultants stock options entitling them to purchase 3,350,000 shares at a price of \$0.25 per share for a period of 5 years.
- b) Subsequent to May 31, 2018, the Company received \$36,190 from value added tax refunds in Argentina.